- State of California
Division of Worker's Compensation
PHYSICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT (PRZ)
Hinze Psychological Services
DOLAT/112012
{ YPeriodic Report (required 45 days after last report) { 3Change in treatment plan { }Release from care

{ }Change in Work Smtus { YNeed for referral or consultation { YResponse to request for suthorization
{ YChange in Patient's Condition { JNeed for surgery or hospitalization  { JRequest for authorization {x}Other: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Patient :
Last: DORAN First: Daniel MI Sex: male D.OB: 06/04/1966
Address:1245 W Cienega Spc# 201 City: San Dimas. State:CA Zip21733
SS# 554-73-1885 Phone: 760-258-7545 _
Clnims Administrator: Eouna, Padilla
Name: State Compensation Ins. Fond - L4 Claim Number: 05814232
Address: P.O. Box 65003 City: Fresno, CA 93650
Phone :_$88-782-8338 Fax:~ _
Employer Name: Benedict & Benedict Phone:
Subjective Complaints: The Informetion below most be provided, You may nse this form or you sy sebstitute or appead w noerstive repest,

Pt reports: Anger, Anxiety, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

!lﬁﬂﬁs!!!gi Onchdeﬁ ifi dysicat P .3 ". ing 0¢ other dé B g
Pt appears: Angty, Depressed, Hopeless Affect is: Restricted Pt. was administered: BAIL: Severe 41 BDL Severe 49.

Dia i
30000 Anxiety Disorder, NOS311  Depressive Disorder, NOS 780.52 Sleep Disorder Due to Pain, Insomnia Type

Treatment Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.
[ ] TRANSPORTATION: Aca result of this industrial injary (inchuling bis physicalipsychulogics condition and o us¢ of. fications) this patient requires provisions for

provided peivato oo, This will inchude to evaluations and supervised treatment el funber notice.

Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTT.

Secondary Treating Physician: Hinze Psychological Services Date of Exam: dec 10, 2013
f declare under penalty of perjury that this report s true and corvect to the best of my knowledge and that T have not vielated Labor Code 139.3

Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Ramirez Trujilio
Specialty: Clinical Psychologist CA #: PSY23840 Register MFT Int #62969
Address : 724 Corporste Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768

Tek: {509) 622-6222

Signature:

DWC Form PR-2
(Rev. 06-05)
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NOTES

Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 12/10/2013

O/S’ﬂﬂ.ﬁw&s Qypﬁé/

A= fol ool £hS (0150 to liber
L _sflans ¢ /ZMM o Yid_gur—"

1

m,vwxby/;m/ /3 opnctiart - Ll MWW’{) LA
htt n Al i . Podsnased Dot T i
P Qonhnt (8 <l

2 3213705 000000001 030 038 05814232

CHE Ty



1401

Marital Stams; _ IAS

Ocoupstion: o Vaskestnas) flumbeg ... Boacation: Y&s

Instructions: This questionanire consists of 21 groups of stmtements, Pleage read each group of manbnt: carefully, and

then pick oul the ane statement in each Zroup that best describes the way yoo hove been feeling duting the past twe
waeks, including today, Cirele the number beside the setament you have pickesd, IF several ataterments in the group
sexim to spply equally wabl, circle the highest number for that group. Be sore that yor do nof choose mitré than one
statement for any group, including Diem 16 {Changes in Sleeping Pattarn) or Ilean 18 (Changss in Appetite),

i

1. Sadness
6 [ donot jeed sad.
I 1fesl sad much of the time.
B 1um sad &l the time,
3 lam sesad or onhappy thet [ can't stand it

2. Pessimism :
¢ Tamnot discovraged about my foture,
yol fccl more disconraged shout my fumre than I

ased to be.
(D 1donot expect things 1o work out for me.
3

1 feel my future is hopeless and will only get
WOFEE,

3. Past Faliiere :
& 1donot feal like a faiture.

1 1have fafled more than Jshounld have,

&  Asllook back, I see 3 Jol of failures.

3 1feel] am o tota) failore a5 8 person.

4. Loss of Pleaswe

o Igutaxmuchph#umaslcwdidfmmdm
things I enjoy.
1 1don’ enjoy things as mach ap | used fo.

2 Iget very little plessnre fom the things T used
{s enjoy,

@ 1 con’t gat sny pleasure from the things T used
10 mjoy.

£. Gulity Faelings

4 Ideon't feel patticularly guilty.

1 feel guilty over many Ibmgs I pave done or
shoald have done,

& 1feel quite guidty most bf tha time.
3 1 feel guilty sl of the dime.

6. Punishinent Feelfngs :
0 Idon'tfesl I mn being pumshcd
1 Iiesl Imny be punished. . ;‘
2 1 axpest to be puniched, i ’
B 1rd Vam being punished. S
7. Self-Distike :
0 ldeel the same immmyss!f as cvcr
1 Ihave lost confidence in myself. |-

& Iamdisappoinied in myself.
-3 Xdisike mysol.

i
b, Seli-Criticalness i

1 Immwﬂﬁmmmmlummm
2 1 :zmdm myself for all of my favilts, "
d 1 blanfes riyself for everything bad ikat happens.

9. Suleltial Thaughls or Wishes ;‘
0 Idon'thave emy thougbis of hihng yself.

D) Ihzmtbuugixsnfh’ﬂingwself buat 1 would
pot caory them oul, ;

2 Ywould like 1o kill myself.
5 Twoold K myself il I hed iz Shanee,

10. Crying

.

Y

¢ Idom'Lery saymore than § used to,

0 don't citicize or blame myself rbore than Gsual. | -

1. Tery more thag Lused to.
3 Tery over every little thing.
@ I feed ke ¢rylng, bnt J can'y,

"
i
l
':
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11. agttation
6 Tam no mae restiess ot wouns? bp tham esuel.
i 1tfeel more restless ar wourd up thas umel.
2z 1 U;.li‘fl 50 restless or ugitated that it's hard to stay
&
{3) 1am so cestless or egitated that [ have m koop
moving or doing something.

12. Logs of Interest
0 Ihave not lst interest in other people o

aotivides

1 Fam less interasted in other people or things
than before.

2 Theve lost mosl of My intorest in other people
of things.

(3 U's bard to gel intecested in anything.

.13, Indecisivaness
o I make decinions abont os well a8 even

1 | fied it mere difficult o mele decigions than
uunl,

1 Thayve nuch greater diffionisy in maling
dzcisions than [ vsed {o. .

(3 1 have trouhle making any decisions.

14, Worlhigssness
[ do not feel [ am worthizss,

[ don't coasider myssif as worthwhile and useful
us T used 1o

[ feef more worthless as mparsd 10 other
peaple,

3 | jeel utrarly worthless,

o Qe

15. Logs of Energy
0 | have as much oncrpy as ever,
1 1have fess cnergy than § ased ko bave.
T don't have encugh enargy to do very much.
3 [ ¢on't have coough encrgy to 4o anything,

i8. Changes in Sleeging Patiem
§ T have not experienced nny change in ary
slecping pazm.
12 [ sleep somewhat more thaw usual,
1 I sleep somewhat less than usual.
2 1 slesp & jow moce then usval,
&5) alsep a lot less thas ugval.
3z [ sleep most of the day,
36 Iwake up-1-2 hours cadly and cen't gbt hat:l:

| sleep.

12, Irrtisbifty :
¢ [ amnomore frritable than osmal. |
1 Ian more jritsble then vsusl, |
@ ! 2m much more irritable than usual,
3 Iamibmitebls s the fime.

18. Changes in Appatile

[} Ihmnntmmcdw;hmg:;mmy
appetite.

H

12 My sppetite is comewhat jesa than wougl

1 My sppetite is somawhat gréater thay uspal,

2 Myappetite is much less than before.
© B Myappetio is much groater than umual.

@y have no appotite at alf,
~ 3 Teave food 2l the titoe, §
18. Goncendraiion Difficuity {
0 Iocanconcentraie as well 15 aver ;
1 Ioen't coneentrats ns well as ususi,
(3 Wsiard to keep my mind on mytlnug for

vary long.
3 [fxdTonn"t concentrais on a.nythmg

. Tintiness or Fatigne 5 :
0- Iammmmnwdor&ngm&ﬂmnusm
! .lgummﬁmdm&ngndmmsﬂyﬂm

-+ Fused o do,

3?3 :am:mumdm-mgmdmommfm

* things I esed to do. ;
{

2]. Loss of Intarest in Sex :

*’D Ihwcuotnohccdm}rtwentcmgammy

: inrwrest In sox.

1’ Imles:mtmmdmsaxmaniusedmbe
2 [aw moch lors interested § mssxnow
@ Ihmloatum:hmcampktc!y

1 e oty BEAERS wnin Borm PP -

Q- lanlcoumdor&tuguwmcbalmufmuuungs

MOTICE This o &s printad with baih bl and bratschﬂ; i whost
oy dons not sppaar this sy, [Ehes baen photoroptad
violation of gopyrighl aws.
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NAME : . , - . C
Bslowla Alst al common svmptoms of C DATE -8 .7 -%. . i -
ametom - M8 uf andety. Plasss ciraiully readl ssch § .
sympiom - dudnp the PAST-WEEK. INCLUDING TODAY b '& itar i the lst. Indicata how mugh you havs b

; , by placing an X+ the comdsponding- ¥au have been bathered by
O O e S P ey e ,.,;~_,. _ . l;] next fo-each 5 a

1. Mambress or tingling, e

2. Fecliog how,
%

3. Wobbliness in legs.

A

P 4. Uheble t relax.
. X

5, Fear of the worst happening, - : s

6. Dizzy or lightheaded.

7. Heart pounding or racing, '

Pl
*
5. Unsteady,
— X
g, Terrified,
P

10, Nervous.

11, Feelings of chokdng. 1%

12 Hands tembiing.

ket

13, Shalcy.

14. Fear of losing control,

15, Difficulty breathing.

16. Feur of dying.

17. Scared.

18. Indigestion or disconmfort in abdomen, .

18, Faint,

20, Face Tlushed,

LT T EPRNIN VN JESIUUI RNty U AN SRSy SN et Ny ity

21. Sweating oy due to hear).

i l R D R T R B N T S T M SR ey 3 g
@mﬁ E‘m&w & @

e ——_topmmeneie $AEY £Y TFEMEE
i e A b s el
apydight £ 1959, 1947 by Ason T, Dacke, Al sights tasatsed, o

g oy, (s o 2 ROl e e BTt b L s B e b St s, it f et

By,
Zoen Pldut oot e fhon $8208n 200, i
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NOTES

Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 12/03/2013
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NOTES

Name: Danie]l DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 11/26/2013
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Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. #20015038 Date: 11/12/2013
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Mame:

Mazital Statns: A0 Age: Y Sex: MY

Oconpation: __Jousssenaar) Guonaee,  Bvcation: _ €S !

[nstructions: This questionnpire consists of 21 groups of sicments. Pleage

then pick out the one statement in sach group thet besy describes the way you have been feeling duting the past twe
wizks, induding today, Circle the number bealde the statement you have picked. JF severnl satements in the group
soom 1 apply oqually wall, circle the highest number for that group. Be sure that you 4o nol choose more than one
staiement for any geoug, including Liem 16 (Changes in Slseping Pattern) or lem 18 {Changes in Appetite).

read euch group of s:almém carefully, and

1, Sadnsse
8 Idonotfeel sed.
1 1feal t2d much of the time,
1 am sad all the time.
3 am s0 sad or onheppy that T cam't atand it

2. Possimism
0 1amnotdisconraged about my foere,

1 I fecl more discovraged nbout oy future then I
used to be,

(D Tdonol expect things to work ont for ms.
3

1 feel my uture is hopeless and will onty get
WOrse.

3. Past Fallure

0 Idonot fenl lile a foilurm.

3 1have failed more then Ishould have.
(2 AsIlook back, I see s lof of failures.
4 Tieel  am 2 tota) failure as 2 parson.

4, Loss of Pleasure
@ 1 get as much pleasure asT eves did from the
things I enjoy.
y  1dor't enjoy things as moch as I used fo.
(D 1 gt vesy litde pleasure Fom the things J usad
lo emjoy.
3 len't got any pleasure fiom the things T used
{o mjoy.

5, Gulity Feglings
8 Idon't feel porticulady guilty.

@ 1 feel guilty over many things I have done or
should have done.

2 Iferd quite guilty most of the time,
3 1fest guilty all of the time.

&, Puxishmanl Feelings r

6 Idon’tfeel I mmheing punished.
1 Ifeel Imay be punished.

2 Texpec 1 be punished. P
@ 1fecl ] am being punished. {
7. Soli-Dislike :

0 Ifaalthasﬂmahmumyselfase‘:}'m
t I have Iost confidence in myself. |
(D Iam disappointed in myself, |
. 3 1dishike myself. :
8. Seli-Crificalness i
o 1don't criticize or blame myself more than osusl,
G 1 am trore critival of myself tham T used to be.
2 Twiticize myselffor all of my falts.
3 1blame myscif for everything bad that huppens.

9. Suipidal Thaughls or Wishes E
¢ Idon't have soy thoughts of kiliing mysclf.
(@  Ihave shoughes of killing myself, but 1 would
ol cerry them out. ;
2 1would like 10 kill mayself. i

3 ¥ would kill oyself if I hed the chence.

10, Crying . i
0 1dont cry anymote than § uged to,
(@ oy more than Tused to.
7 1csy over every litde thing,
3 1decl like crying, but J can's.

e W s i e Bt et 22

@THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CORPORATION
Horeowrs Brace & Company
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3

0
H

@

B 4.
1. Agltation
8 [am no mom restlass or wound up than naual,
1 1 feel more reetlass or wound up than usanl.
2

:;IT g0 restless or agitated that it’s bard ta stey

1 am 50 eestiess or agitated that T have to keep
mbving of doing something.

12. Loss of inferest

1 have not lost interest in other peopls o
activities.

I am less interested in other peaple or things
thar brfore.

1 have lost most of my interest in other people
or things.

I's hard to get {merested Jn anythleg.

. 13, Indeclsiveness

{ makee declsians about ns well 28 evew
1 find it more difficull o make decigions than
usunl.

J have much greater difficnity (n making
decigions than [ used to. ]

T huve trouhle meking nay decisions.

14. Worthlsssness

| do not feel |y worthless.

| dan't comsider myself es worthwhile and useful
us 1 used o,

] fenl more worthless as compared o other
peopie.

j el uttarly worthless,

15. Loss of Energy

_toslesp.

0§ have ag smuch encrgy 85 EVEL
| 1have less encrgry than T used to have.
(D 1ot have snough energy to do very much.
5 1 don't have enough soergy to do anything.
15. Changss in Senping Patiara
g 1 have not expesienced any change inmy
glenping paitert.
Ja_ | siecp somewhat more than psual.
i zlesp sommwhat less than usual.
3 1 alesp a lol more than usual,
(i) 1 1leepa lotless than usual.
3 1 4eep most of the day.
3 1 wake up -2 hours enrly and can’t gét back

@

i
&P
3

0

12. ftabilly L

[ &m 0o moee iceitable than ooual. |
I &m mors ioritabls than vewal. |
[ am much mors irritable than usual.
I aw ircitabie all the fime,

H
H

8. Chatiges in Appetile {

I have riot expariencad any cban#}ln my
ppaiite.

is
ik

My appetite is romewhat lese than ueual,
My eppetite is somowhat [reetes than usal

In
b

My appetit bt much tegs than befors.
My appetite is mach greater thao wual.

k)

B
I
@
3

¢
|

2

@

1

@

@ { have no appetite of il

18. Concenirstion Diffiontly

f cruve food all the time. i
;
]

1 can concentram as well as ever, '
1 cm't concentrate ns well as asual.
1t's bare 4 leaep my mind on myﬁnng for
very long.
I fiad I can®t concentrate ananytlnng

]

20, Tiradress ot Fatigoe i

[ am ro mors tired ar fatigned thai usnal.
lgulmnmdm&ngmdmmcamﬁyﬂm
uisussl
[mmotxtednrfx.brmd:ncbalmoﬁhcmmgs
[ ustd to do.

Immhtadcrfangucdmdomtnfthe
¢hings Lused to do.

!
4
4

21. Loss of inlerest in Sex

[ have pot noticed any rwcncchansﬂ inmy
interest in soX.

l'nmlesunccrcstcdmmthunlmdmbm
T aw much Jess interested in sax now.
[ have lost interest I sex complesely.

t

LRTTYRY

NOTICE: Thés form 15 pifniac wilh bosh blus and black ink B your
copy does Nl sppanr thisway it hos barn phorocopled &
iglatinn of copyrighd laws.
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HAME 0. Ooeanl e pagesithacha
Belowls Alla1 of common symploms of andlely, Plassa oi mifull ruad each item inthe list Indj

gympnm lbﬁhg tha PABT'WEEK, IMOLUDING TDDAY. hy cing aa X-in the cnlraspmm 8 hugenuﬁt_:a yau ha\;? :;;ni H:g{‘,g y?gp

ca.

1. Plumbness or tingling. X
2. Feeliog hot. A
3. Wobbliness in legs. ) >
4, Unable tn relax. X
3. Fear of the worst happening. %
6. Dizzy or ightheaded. b A
7. Heatt povnding or racing, X
8. Unsteady. X
9. Terrificd. x u
10, Mervous. . . . v
K
i 1. Feelings of choking. ' *
12. Hinds embiing, :
13. Shaky, §
j&
14, Fear of losing control. ~
15, Difficuity breathing. 5
16. Fear of dying. .
|
1’7, Scared. T
- K !
18. Indigestion or discomfors in abdomend .
X
19, Faint.
v
20, Face fleshed. ] l
- Pon i
21. Swealing {not due (> heat).
:g; 3
A L TN Dl s e s b S AT TR i S 1 7 2 Hed S P R T e o ;__-g_;,, T T
TuTH mgcgﬂ }‘-:mmn.mow i
%ﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁmw 0
;P&;'g;&f ]:so wf.?f ‘:'f:riﬁ"’“ ,:MD“,’ ’Ntﬂn:;;lomﬂ Nsmmutm miousﬁnhuﬂ!ﬂu fmm&ha Loy zu%ﬂms F iR meheis
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= &
State of California
Division of Worker's Compensation
PHYSICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT (PR2)
Hinze Psychological Services
DOL:07/11/2012
{ YPeriodic Report (required 45 days after last report) { YChange in treatment plan { }Release from care

{ ¥Change in Work Status { INeed for referral or consuliation { HRespanse to request for authorization
{ YChange in Patient’s Condition { YNeed for surgery or hospitalization  { }Request for authorization {x}Other: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Patient 3
Last: DORAN First: Daniel M.L: Sex: male D.O.B: 06/04/1966
Address: 1245 W Cienega Spc# 201 City: San Dimas_ State:CA - Zip:21733
$54# 554731885 Phone; 760-258-7545 _
Claims Administrator; Emma, Padills '
Name: State Compensation Ins. Fond - LA Claim Number:05814232
Address: P.O. Box 65005 City: Fresno, CA 93630
Phone :_888-782-8338 Faxi - |
Employer Name: Benedict & Benedict Phone: b
Subjective Complaints: ‘The Information bekow must be provided. You muay use this form or you may substifite or append 3 namative repost.

Pt reports: Anger, Anxiety, Inability to gain pleasure in life,

Objective; Jnclude significant physical inaticn, laboratory, g or other diagnostic findi
Pt appears: Angry, Depressed, Fearful, Hopeless Affect is: Resmcted Pt. was administered: BAT: Severe 36 BDI: Severe
44,

Di iss
30000 Anxiety Disorder, NOS311  Depressive Disorder, NOS 78052  Sleep Disorder Due to Pain, Insomnia Type

Treatment Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.

[x] TRANSPORTATION: As  rasult of this industrial injury {inchiding bis phvsicalipayehological sondition and or use of medications) this patient requites provisions for
provided privaie transporiation. This will inclede 1o evaluations and supsevised treatment wntil firther notice.
Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTP, h

Secondary Treating Physician; Hinze Psychological Services . Date of Exam: nov 12, 2013
1 declare under penalty of perjury that this report is true and correct o the best of my knowledge and that T have not vielated Labor Code 1323

S S o B

Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Ramirez Trujillo
Specialty: Clinical Psychologist CA #: PSY 23840 Register MFT Int #62969
Address : 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768
Tel: . (909) 622-6222 ;
g.
. 1
N
DWC Form PR-2 % 3

{Rev. 06-05)
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NOTES

Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 10/29/2013
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NOTES

Name; Daniel DORAN Acct. #20015038 Date: 10/22/2013
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NOTES

MName: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Drate: 10/08/2013
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By

B T T L,
Qi

Mame:
Qecupation:

Tnstructions: This questionnaire congists of 21 groups of statemenis. Plente read each group of statements carefolly, and
then pick out the oue ststement in each group that best describey the way you have been feeling during the past two
weels, induding today. Cirele the aumber beside the statement you heve picked, I sovern! siatements in the group
seom to apply equally well, gircle the highest nuraber for thal group. Be sure that you do mot choose more thao ane

Prumaen, N Bducation: &S

1401

starement for any group, including Biem 16 (Changes in Sleeping Patiarn) or liem 18 (Changes in Appetite).

1. Srringss
§ [do notfeel sad.
] Tdeel sad much of the time
Tom sod all the time,
T 1sen 5o sad or aohappy thet [ Tan’t stand it

2. Pessimism
¢ 1am notdiscournged abeut my fisture.

1 T feed more disconraged abput my future thar 1
used o be,

&) 140 pal expest things  work ot for me.

3 1zl my future is hopeless and will anly gel
T st

3. bast Failurs '
9 1do nor fea] Jike s failure.

@ Itave failed mare than T shonld have,
2 Asllook back, T se a lai of faflurss.
3 1feel I om a toted failure ns n parson,

4. Loss of Pieasure
0 I get es much pleasuce asT ever did from the
things I enjoy.
1 1don't enjoy things as rouch a5 I used to.
@ T get very Listle plessure fom the things T used
10 onjoy. .
3 Icn't gt eny plessore from the things T used
1a emjoy.

5. Guilly Fealings
@ 1don't fee] pansicvlady guilly.

1 1feel guilty over many things I bave done or
should bave done,

3 feel quite gullly most of the time.
3 ] frel guiliy all of the lime.

§. Panishmanl Feolings
0 Idon't fed) [ ambeing pusished.
3 Ifeel T may be punished.
2 Texpeetto be punished.
T feel Ixm being punished.

7. Selt-DisHike
g 1 feal the same about myself as ever.
1 I have Jost confidence in myssif.
(&) 1am disappoinied in myself.
3 | dislike myself,

8. Seii-Ciiticainess
0 1don't crificize o biame mysslf mors then vsual,
{) 1am more critical of mysslf thag ¥ used to be,
2 Tecriticize myself for all of my fanls.
3 Iblame myscl for everything bad that happens.

9, Sulsidal Thoughts or Wishes
T dom*t have any houghts of killing myscif

1 have thaughts of killing myself, bot I woold
a0t carry them oxt.

I would like to kill myself.
T wonld i} myself if I had the chauce.

"o

16, Cryiap

0  Idon"Lury aoymore than [ used io.
@ I ery mare than T used so.

2 ¥ ory over every litle thing,

3 1feed tike crying, bu¢ T can'e.

@THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CORPORATION®
Heregurt By & Company
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11, Agftation
a9 [ am no moee testless or wound up thag usaal.
1 [ fsel mort restiess or wound up than nsosl.

@ itluliﬂ $0 restless or ugitated that it hend to Lay

3 ]om so restess or agitated that L have o Xeep
mpving o doing something.

2. Loss of infarest
g [have pat fost interest In other people ar

activitieg,

1 1un less interested in other people or things
than hefore.

2 Ihave lost most of my intevest in other peaple
or things.

@ it's hard to gel intercsted In anything.

.13. Indacisiveness
0 imake decisions abaus ag well as even

1§ Find it mose difficult to malke decitiong thin
s,

@ f have much greater diffichity in maldog
decisions thun | used .
3

[ have irouble making eny decisions,

14. Worthlassoess
g [ do not feel { nen worthiess.
1 [ don’t considar myself 25 worthwhile and uscful
as I used to
@) 1 el more worthiless a5 compared 1o other
people.
3 1feed utiedy worthless.

15. Loss of Emergy
g [ have as much energy 48 ever.
i {hove less coergy than T uged in have,
(3 1 don't have enaugh energy to do very muth.
3 Tdon't have enough encrgy w do anythiag,

16. Changes in Sleoping Patlem

¢ [have not experienced any change in rry
sleaping panem,

1a | sisep sormwhat mote than usuel.
1o slecp somewhat tess thay usual.
2 1lkeep & lol more thae yzual,
1 sleep n lot Jess than usnal.
3z | sleep mosl of the day.

3 1 wake up 1-2 hours carly and can’t get back
o slesp.

17, inftabiliy
o Iam oo more iodtable Gum ssual,
1 a1 more icritabls than nsal.
1 am rouch more irritabls than weval,

3 ]omirriieble s the time,

18. Changes in Appetile

¢ Thave not experionced any change in my

appetie.

In My appetite is somewhat less than usual.

ib My sppetite 1s somewrhat griater than ussal.

2z My sappetitz s much jess than before.

T My sppefits s much greater than ucual.
@ 1 have no appetite ot all.

W [omve fond all the dme.

14, Cencendecation Difliculty
8 [ ocmconcentines as well as ever,
1 Ieen't conceanteans ps well 23 usual

@) 1t's hard 0 keep my mind on anything for
vary long.
3 Ifnd Ycan't concentrate on anything.

20, Tirsdness or Fatigue
0 1amnomore tird or fatigued thar nsoal.
1 I 5:1 more fired or fatigued more essily than
L& e

2 1am o tired or fetigued to do = Jot of the things

T used to do.
@ } sirw too tired o fatigued to do most of the
things [ used to do.
21, Loss of interest iy Sex
p [ have not notieed aqy eceat chunge lo my
interest in sex.

1 Tamlesr intarested in sex than [ osed o be.
@ T wm wuch less intevested in sex now.
1 | have lost interest ins sex completely.

MBI 37 1B I WABECOE
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Selowis 28l of common sumglums of andlely, Plaasa ¢

symplom - furing tha PAST'W,

[t

NOT AT ALL

DATE & .= 7.,

Fre

reail pach item n the | o
El, INCLUDBNG TODAY, by plackg an X-in the mnmmwm

MILDLY

ODERATRLY

you hava basn bathar:
the column next mvmegyb.?;

SEVERELY

1, Mumbness or tingling,

*

2. Feeling hot,

3. Wobbliness in legs,

4. Unable to relax.

3. Fﬁar of the worst heppening. ‘

X

6. Dizzy or lightheaded,

7. Heart pounding or racing,

Ko

3, Unsteady.

9, Terrified. )'e

10, Mervous,

11, Feeliogs of choldng. ®

12. Hands crembling.

i3, Shaicy.

14, Pear of losing contral.

15. Difficolty breathing.

16. Fear of dying.

17. Scaced,

18. Indigestion or discomfon i abdomen.

19, Faint,

3. Face flushed,

21, Sweating {not due 1o hean),

NS 1Tty

THE 2
@ SR corron o

RAH AL TTONS

Bt entn < Knbtnm Wik 2 Bgrge ot " e
ken ﬁs}-n.:::tm,um “Ea mr:hl:mum

apyighe D 1980, 1907 by Avron T Dack, AW righls reserend. Mo fisn of thix pacli;

il oot ast Ta W Mol

1401

2
A ‘ a traranliiod i ony fem mass, D oF MRCHo
fholscogy, weanling, Ql“qffm;@dmyuwwrammm,imlmM:lm%&%hwmhmwwm:ﬂﬂm .““-c"-— sk

Y

000000001 018 038 05814232

3213705

2

IR



SCIF Rec 10/17/2013 FRSCAN 23 10/17/2013 09:16 AM 062470 27 2

& oo
State of California
Division of Worker's Compensation
PHYSICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT (FR2}
Hinze Psychological Services
DOT:07112002
{ }Periodic Report (required 45 days afier Iast report) { 3Change in treatment plan { ¥Release from care

{ }Change in Work Status { ¥Need for referral or consultation { }Response to request for authorization
{ ¥Change in Patient’s Condition { }Need for surgery or hospitalization  { }Request for suthorization {xjOther: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Patient ;
Last: DORAN First: Daniel ML Sex: male D.OB: 06/04/1966
Address: 1245 W Cienega Spe# 201 City: San Dimas State:CA Zip:@1733.
SS# 354-73-1885 Phone; 760-258-7345 _
Claims Administrator: Emma, Padilla
Name: State Compensation Ins. Fund - LA Claim Number05814232
Address: P.O. Box 65005 Ciiy: Fresno, CA 93630,
Phone :_§88-782-8338 Fax: .- _
Employer Name: Benedict & Benedict Phone:
Subiective Complaints: The Information below must be provided. You may use this form or you may substitze or appead 2 nurative report.

Pt reports: Anger, Anxiety, Fear, Feeling hopeless, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

QObiective: factude significart physical examination, | ging or other di icfindi
Pt appears: Angry, Depressed, Fearful, Hopeless Affect is: Restricted Pt. was administered: BAI: Severe 32 BDI: Severe

41.

Diagnosis: |
311 Depressive Disorder, NOS300.00  Anxiety Disorder, NOS 78052  Sleep Disorder Due te Fain, Insomnia Type

Treatment Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.
[x] TRANSPORTATION: As rosult of this indasisial injury (including s physicalipsychologicd condition and or use of medications) this. patient requires provisions for

provided private ransportation. Thiswill include to svaluations and supervised treatment until further notice.
Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTP.

Secondary Treating Physician: Hinze Psychological Services Date of Exam: oct 08, 2013
I dectare under penalty of perjury that this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and that ] have not violated Labor Code 139.3

Signane: »U»(\ et o

Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Ramirez Trujille
Specialty: Clinical Psychologist CA #: PSY23840 Register MFT Int #62969
Address : 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomena, CA 91768
Tek: {909) 6226222
DWC Form PR-2

{Rev. 06-05)
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NOTES

Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 09/17/2013
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NOTES

Name: Daniel DORAN Acct. # 20015038 Date: 09/10/2013
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Ocovpstion: _ JoonnE ynael PLUMBER  Blocsion: e

Tastructions: This questionnsire consists of 21 groups of statements. Please

NV Lo

then pick ou! the ane slatement ia oach Sroup that best describes the way you have bosn fecling during the past twe
weeks, fnduding foday. Clrcle the number beside the satement you have picked. If sevezal staiements in the group
seam (0 apply equelly wall, circle the highest number for that proup. Be sure that yor do g0l chatse more than one
stalement for any group, including Ilem 16 (Changes in Slezping Pattern) or lemn 18 {Changes in Appetite).

3

rend each group of mkemkmts carcfolly, and

1. Sadnass
¢ Idonot fecl sad.
1 {zet spd much of the time.
2 1am sad all the timen
3 1am 50 sad or unhappy thet I can't seand 1t

2. Pessimism
0 T am not discouraged about may futore.

1 I feed more discowcaged nbout roy futvre than I
nged to be

1 do not expeet things t work ont for me.

3 1l my {umme s hopeless and will onty gt
: worse,

3. Pasi Fallure
¢ 1 do not fesl liks a failvee.
1 I hevs failed more than Tshonld have.
(3 AsTloak back, Isee a la of failures.
3 Ifeel 1am 2 tote] failure a5 a person.

4, Lass of Pleasure
g I pet os much pleasure 85X ever did from the
things I enjoy.
1 1don’t enjoy things as much as I ased 1o
G) 1 get very little pleasure from the things T used
1o enjoy.
2 1con't got any pleasure fiom the things I vaed
10 =0joy. .

5. Guilly Feslinps
Tdon's foel particulacly guilty.

il
{iy 1feel guilty ovor many things T bave done or
shoold have done.
1
3

1 feel quite guilty most of the time.
I feel guilly all of the time.

8. Penishmen! Feelings :
8  Idon't feel I am being punished..
1 Ifeel I mny be punished. ;
2 1expecs o be punished, A
@ IfoelTam being punished. |

7. 8ali-Distika i
0 Ifosl the same sbout myself as ever,
1 Ihavelost confidenee in myself. |
2 Iamdisappointed inmyself |

¢ 1dishke myssit. ,

3, Self-Crificelnsss ?

o Idon't criticizs or blame myself thore than usual,
1 Iem more critical of myself than T vsed to be.
@ 1 criticize myssif for all of my fanits,

3 I blame myself for everything bad thet happeas.

i
8. Suisidal Thoughts or Wishes i

0 1dowt have any fhoughts of killing myseX.

(1) Ihave thoughts of Lilling myself, but I would
nof cacry them out. i

2 Iwould ke to kild myself. i
3 T would kill myself if I had the chince.

1
1. Grying . !
¢ Idm'tery anymore thaw I used io,
(D Iery more thanTused to.

2 Tery over every little thiag.

3 Ifsellike crying, but ] can't,

@m& PSYCHOLOGICAL CORPOR ATION
Hoseourt Bace & Compony .
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11, Agitation

0 I am no more restless or wound up tham eguel.

1 I feel more weatless or wound up then usual.

'E)) lafzrsn restliess ar agitated fhat it's hard to stay
ti

3 Ixmmrcsﬂmmagmwdthat[hmmbep
moving or doing something,

12, Loss of Interest
@ I hove not fost interest in other peaple or

aciivities.

1 1am less ivisrested in other pevple or things
than before.

2 T have lost moxt of tny intevest in other people
or things,

@ It's hard to get interested n apythiog.

.13 indecisivaness
g | make decisions sbout ny well a2 svet
v 1find it rapre difficlt to meke decigions than
ugut],

B 1 bave much greater difficulty in makiog
tlecisions tn ] used Lo, )

3 [ have ronhle making any decisions.

14. Worlilessnass
8 [ do natfeel | am worthless,
{ I dan't comsicer myself as worthwhile and usaful
15 [ used fo.
(3 1 feel more warlhless a5 compared 1o other
penple.
3 | el uttecty worihlesa,

15, Loss of Erergy
8 1 have ag much enesgy aa ever.
1  1heve less snergy than I used to bave,
() 1 don't have cnough energy o do very much.
4 1 don't have enough encegy o do paything.

16. Changes in Slesping Pattarn
¢ Thave not experienced any change in my
sleeping porern.

ia 1 slecp samewhat more than nsual.
1 [ sleep somewhat less than usual.

% 1 slesp & loi more thon usbal.
(&) 1sleep a lot less than usual.

3s | sieep mosl of the duy,

b 1 wake up 3-2 hours carly and nun'tgethnck
_tosleep.

17. Ieritubilty
0 !amnomm!mmhmmanaml.{
1 [ammore brilble thea voal.
& 1 am much more inuble than osusl.
3 [ e iriteble ol the fioe. :
%
18. Changes in Appatie i
0 Ihavem‘tcxpmmdanychmgaimmy
appeiie. !

Ja My sppstite is somewhat [ses than asual.

b My appetite is somewhat gréater than usral.
(2a) My appetite iy much less than before.

25 Mysppetits is mach greater tinnusuai.

% [ have no appetite at all,

3 Torve food all the time. ;

19, Concerdration Difficulty i
0  [can concentomie 38 well a5 ever.
1 1cm't concenirate as well 59 usual.

(&) Mshard lo keep my mind on myﬂ:ms for
very long.
3 Ifisd I can’t concentrals on anylhmg

29, Ttrednezs or Fatigue E
¢ Inunammdredorﬁﬂguadﬂminmal
{ lgetmoremcdu'faﬁgusdmowmﬂyt}mu

uauel.
2 lammuumdnrﬁtiguedtodoalﬁtufﬁm things
§ used to do.
€} lmmnﬂmdorfmaucdtodonmtof&m
things I used to do :

H
H
b

#1. Loss of intarest In Sex

0 [ have not noticed any mntchm,gr.inmy
interest in ¥ox.

1 fauhusmtcrestcdmmthanlusaﬁtnh&
Q) [ am mach less intcrested in sex now.
3 Ihm]ostmtarmimuxmmpkm!y

£

WOTICE! mlsfomispnmdwmmblmwdbhakm&m
con does mot eppaer s way § fes buen potocepled in
wiclation of copyrightd laws.
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Balowis Alst of cammon symplems of andsty, Plagss efiraly
syraptom - &uring the PAST'WE‘EK, iNGu}DII??lG TODAY, by

P T S

el it Al s

& T et SRR

NOT AT AL,

el

raall sach ftarm i tha bat. Indicate how much you have b
acing an X-in the comesponding- space T m’gamnaéﬁqﬁ?éﬁﬁﬁ;

(s LA e g

SEVERELY

1. Mumbness or tingling.

2. Feeling bat. X

3. Wabbliness in legs.

4. Unable to mslax, .

2 Fﬁar of the worst happening, '

6. Dizzy or lightheaded, o

7. Heart pounding or sacing, b

§. Unsteady.

KK

e

8. Temified.

10, Nervous.

11, Feelings of choldng. ’ ’}(_

12. Flands trembiing.

a——

13. Shaky.

X 4

14. Brer of loging congrol.

15. Difficnity breathing.

% 1%

16. Fear of dying.

17. Seared,

18, Indigestion or discomfort in abdomen. .

L

18, Faint. Y

30, Face flushed.

21. Sweating {ant due (o heat),

R S T R R

@THE @mﬁk CORPORATICN
T R S
spyrighy O 1339, 1987 by Aston, T, Back. Al vghts idsarved, Mo szt of tis punl
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State of California
Division of Worker's Compensation
PHYSICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT (PR2)
Hinze Psychological Services
DOLOIII2012

{ }Periodic Report (required 45 days after last report) { JChange in treatment plan { }Release from care
{ }Change in Work Status { JNeed for referral or consultation { JResponse to request for authorization

{ ¥Change in Patient's Condition { }Nesd for surgery o hospitalization  { }Request for authorization {x)Other: Sec, Treating Phys. Report

Patient :
Last: DORAN First: Daniel M.I: Sex: male D.OB: 06/04/1966
Address: 1245 W Cienega Spe# 201 City: S8an Dimas State:CA Zip:81733
S8# 554-73-1883 Phone: 760-258-7545
Claims Administrator: Emma, Padilla_
Name: State Compensation Ins, Fand - LA Claim Number 95814232
Address: P.O. Box 65005 City: Fresno, CA 93650
Phone ;_888-782-8338 Fax: -~ _
Employer Name: Benedict & Benedict Phone:
Subijective laints: The Information below must be provided. Vou may use this foem or yoo may substinte or sppend a namative report,

Pt reports: Anger, Anxiety, Fear, Feeling hopeless, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

Objective: (nciude significas physical exsmination, la Y, imaging or ether diagnosticfindings
Pt appears: Depressed, Hopeless Affect is: Restnctedl’t wag administered: BAL: Severe 34 BDI: Severe 41.

Diagnosis:

Treatment Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.

[x] TRANSPORTATION: Asa result of s industrisl injury (incloding 5 physicalipsycholog d condition and o use of medications}) this patient requites provisions for
provided private transp icn, Thiswill include to evaluations and supervised treatment until furthe notice,
Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTP.

Secondary Treating Physician; Hinze Psychological Services Date of Exam: sep 10, 2013
1 declare under penaliy of perjury that this report is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge and that | have not violated Labor Code 139.3

Signature: \«‘JL.A A “ w

Heath Hinze, Psy.D), Marsinah Ramirez Trujillo
Specialty: Clinical Psycholagist CA #: PSY23840 Register MFT Int #62969
Address : 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768
Tel: {909) 622-6222
DWC Form PR-2
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Wed 07 Aug 2013 10:56:20 AM PDT 9096225621  Pomona Office Page 1 of 1

State of Califomia
Division of Worker's Compensation
PHY SICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT PR2)
Hinze Psychological Services
DOLOY 112012

i 1Peniodic Re port (required 45 days after last report) § $Change in treatment plan { PRelease foom care
{ }hange in Work Status { tMleed for referral oy consultation { 1Pesponse {0 request for authovization

{ JChange in Patient's Condition { }leed for swigery or hospitalization.  { Reguest for suthorization {x} Other: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Patiend :
Last: DORAY First: Daniel BT Ger: male DOB: 06041968
A ddressl 245 W Cienega Spedf 201 City: Han Dimag State LA Zip:91733
BO# 354.73.1825 Phone: 760-258.7545

Clhaims Admindstrater: Exnona, Pad illa

Mame: State Compensation Ing Fuud - LA Claim Mumber (5814232

Address PO Box 43005 ity Fresno, ©4 93650
Phone ; 888 -782.8338 Fax: ..
Employer Mame: Benedict & Benedict Phone:
Subiective Complainis: The ufomativ Yelogr st be provided, You magy use this form. oryoumay stingte of appendanamatine repoat.

Ftreports: Anger, Arcdety, Fear, Feeling hopeless, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

Objective: (huchsdesigifiontpbysioal anm iation, Iibarsory, Maziig o ofer disgroetic fadings.
Pt appears: &ngr}a Anxious, D epressad, Hcpeless Affect is: Mormal Ft. wag administered: BAL Severs 37 BDI Sevare 41,

Diagnosis: _
000 Arncdety Disorder, NOS 311 Depressive Disorder, NOS

Ireaiment Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessionsof cognitive behawvioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.
[ITRAHSPORTATION: 2 aresuk afthds induarit Sy (fchdingh plag iadsyehologinl condition md arse of medications s patienerequines prov s ore for
provided primte trasporation. Thiswill hehde tesmbations wwd Apeas ked teatment wtilinther notice.

Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTP.

Secondary Treating Physichn: Hinze Psychological Services Date of Exam: aug 06, 2013
T declare under penalty of pexjury that this veport is bus and comest fo the best of my krowdedge and that T have not violated Lahar Cade 13032

(4] %
L-”&;Aég‘ku{az & {;g;«n,u__ t’"g-* %‘E‘fd}

Sigrature: :
Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Rawmirez Trujilla
Bpecialty. Clindeal Peycholegist C& #: PEY 23840 Regisier MFT Iut 62069
Sddress: 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomeona, CA 81768
Tel: (2096226222
DWC Form PR-2

(Rev. 06-05)
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& . £ g
State of California
Division of Werker's Compensation
i ) PHYSICIAN'S PROGRESS REPORT (FR2)
. v Hinze Psychological Services
’ DOI:071112012
{ }Periodic Report (required 45 days aftes last report) { ¥Change in treatment plan { JRelease from care

{ }Change in Work Status { Need for referral or consuttation { JResponse to request for authorization
{ }Change in Patient's Condition  { }Need for surgery or hospitalization  { }Request for authorization {x}Other: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Patient :
Last: DORAN First: Daniel ML Sex: male D.O.B: 06/04/1966
Address: 1245 W Cienega Spc# 201 City: San Dimas State:CA_ Zip:91733
s, S55# 554-73-1885 Phone: 760-258-7545
Claims Administrator: Emma, Padilla
Name: State Compensation Ins. Fund - LA Claim Number-65814232
Address: P.O. Box 65005 City: Fresno, CA 93650
Phone :_8388-732-8338 Fax:~
Employer Name: Benedict & Benedict Phone:
Subjective Complaints; The Information below mmst be provided. 'Y ow may use this S or you may ssbstitair or appead 2 parmative repost.

Pt reports: Anger, Anxiety, Fear, Feeling hopeless, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

Objective: (nclude significat physical examination, lshoestory, imaging or other diagaostic fufings.
Pt appears: Angry, Anxious, Depressed, Hopeless Affect is: Normal Pt. was administered: BAI: Severe 38 BDI: Severe 39.

Diagnosis: _ .
30000 Amdety Disorder, NOS311  Depressive Disorder, NOS

[reatment Flan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions.

{x] TRANSPORTATION: As a result of this industiial xury Gachuding his physicalipsychological condition sad ar sse of medications) this patient reeires provisions for
provided private poriation, This will inchwde to evalustions and sepervised westment autil firther notice.
Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTP.

con ting Physician: Hinze Psychological Sexvices Date of Exam: jul 09,2013
1 declare under penalty of perjury that this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and that I have not violated Labor Code 1393

b e - T

Signature:
Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Ramirez Trujillo

Specialty: Clinical Psychologist CA #: PSY23840 Register MFT Int #62969
Address : 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768

Tel: {909) 6226222

DWC Form PR-2
{Rev, 06-05)
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Wed 12 Jun 2013 10:24:24 AM PDT 9096225621 Pomona Office Page 1 of 1

Division of Worker's Compensation
PHY SICIAN'S PROGRE S5 REPORT (PR
Hinze Psychological Services

e — NOWS—

DOLOT 112012

{ YPenodic Re port (required 45 days after Jast report) { 1Change in treatment plan { }Release fiorn care
{ }Change in Work Status { Heed for referral or consultation { 1Response to reouest for authorization

| }Charge in Patient's Condition { }esd for surgery or hospitalization | }Reguest for authorization {x}0ther: Sec. Treating Phys. Report

Paiient :

Last: DORAN First: Dandel BLI: Ser male DOB: D604/1966
Address1 245 W Cienega Spcé 201 City: San Dimas StatelCd Zip91733
Sof 554-73-1885 FPhone: 760-258.7545 _

Claims Administrator: Emma, Pad ilia
Name: State Compensation Ins. Fund - LA Clamm Mumber 05814232
Address P.O. Box 63005 City: Fresno, CA 93650
Fhone ;_888 782 833§ Fax: .. _

Empleyer Mame: Benedict & Benedict Fhone:

Subjective Comp lainis: The Trfoam ation bedonr st be promided. Youmay use this form. o youmay substinnte or appendaarative report
Pt reports: &nger, Anxiety, Fear, Feeling hopeless, Inability to gain pleasure in life.

Objective: (Fehde sigificntphesial o iation, Iaborstory, magivg or oftwr divgnostic fndings .
Pt appears: & ngry, Anxious, D epressed, Hopeless Affect is: Mormal Pt. was administered: BAL: Severe 39 BDI: Severe 471

Diagnosis: _
0000 Anwiety Disorder, NOS 211 Depressive Disorder, MOS

Iregimeni Plan: Authorization requested for 4 sessions of cognitive behavioral therapy and relaxation training sessions,

] TRANIPORTATION  ss arecul ofthis indutrinl oy (irelodinghs s ialbrahalegioal condition mdoruse of me disations ) this patirtrequires prov iiors fix
poovided private fareportion. Thaswill fuciude tosvabations md supenyiced trestment bl fmrther notice.
Work Status: Work status will be directed by PTE.

Secondary Treating Physicim: Hinze Psychological Services Date of Exam: jun 11, 2013
[ declare under penalty of pexjury that this report is true and comect 1o the best of my knowledge and that I have not viclated Labor Code 1393

fog

o L - GG

Signature: '
Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Marsinah Ramirez Trujille
Specialty: Clinical Psychelogist CA #: PST23840 Register MFT Ini #62069
&ddvesa: 724 Corporate Center Drive Pomona, CA 91768
Tel: P09y 6226222
DWC Form PR-2

(Rev.06.05)



8087

" SCIF Rec 07/08/2013 FRSCaAN 31 07/08/2013 12:38 PM 048744 3 3

Hinze Psychological Services, PC.

A Professional Corperation
Heath Hinze, Psy.D. Clinical Psychologist

Edwin Haronian, M.D.
724 Corporate Center Dr. 2™ Floor
Pomona, CA 91768

INITIAL COMPREHENSIVE PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTATION AND REPORT

Patient Name : DORAN, Daniel
Claim Number : 05814232

Social Security No 1 554-73-1885

D.OB : §6/04/1966
Employer : Benedict & Benedict
Date Of Injury : 07/11/2012

Date of Evaluation : May 7, 2013

Dear Dr. Haronian:

I had the pleasure of seeing your patient for an initial psychological consultation. The entire
evaluation was carried out at 724 Corporate Center Dr, Pomona, CA 91768 . The evaluation
was carried o include psycho-diagnostic testing, scoring and interpretation.

This report contains material that may be misunderstood or misinterpreted by an examinee, For
certain individuals, exposure could be destructive. If this report is to be discussed at all with the
examinee, an appropriate professional who will ensure that the information is used
therapeutically and not destructively should conduct it in a clinical setting. Please be advised
that there is a duty io protect this material.

REPORT OF TIME SPENT:

(99358) Total time spent in prolonged non-face-to-face care including record review: _30_ Min.

(96100) Psychological Testing: Total time spent in the process of administration, scoring,
interpreting and preparing results into the report: 420 Min.

Before the examination began, the patient was informed of being evaluated exclusively in
connection with the Workers® Compensation claim. The examinee was also made aware that any
communication between us is not privileged (doctor-patient confidentiality} and that any
information provided, as well as the results of the psychological testing and my conclusions
regarding this case would be included in a report that may be read by people involved in the
resolution and/or litigation of the claim. The examinee understood the aforementioned and
agreed to proceed with the evaluation.

Identifying Information:
The patient is a 46 year-old male who worked as a plumber for Benedict & Benedict. The

patient has suffered work injuries and is currently under the care of Dr. Haronian who has
referred the patient today for a psychological evaluation.

Job Duties:

724 Corporate Center Dr, Pomona, CA 91768 PH: (909) 622-6222 Fax: {818) 788-2453
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Re: DORAN, Danicl

The patient began employment with Benedict & Benedict Plumbing in February 2010, as a
Plumber.

He worked six to 12 hours per day, five days per week, and worked on call *a couple of days a
week." His duties at the time of injury entailed; traveling to different job sites, loading and
unloading material and tools from and onto a truck, carrying these to his immediate work site,
repairing/removing/replacing toilets, sinks, bathtubs, and working on new water line and gas
pipes. He was required to make holes on the ground and break walls. He utilized various hand-
held and power tools.

The precise activities required entailed prolonged standing and walking, as well as continuous
fine maneuvering of his hands and fingers, and repetitive bending, stooping, squatting, kneeling,
crawling, twisting, turning, forceful pushing and pulling, forceful gripping and grasping,
reaching to all levels, torqueing, lifting and carrying up to 100+ pounds, ascending and
descending stairs and ladders.

History of the Injury as Provided by the Patient:
Mr. Doran is a 46-year-old right-hand-dominant male who sustained industrial injuries on July

11, 2012, while working as a Plumber for Benedict & Benedict Plunbing.

The patient states on July 11, 2012, during the course of his employment, he was making an
opening on a section of a wall, requiring him using a saw to cut through. He states a chunk of
wall from above came down and struck him on the right wrist and hand. He experienced
immediate pain to his right wrist and hand and suffered an open wound to his right thumb. He
washed it and put tape on it. He reported the injury to his supervisor and went home in pain.
He had a restless night and returned to work the next day. He completed his shift in pain.

After a couple of days, he was provided with a helper and soon afier referred for medical care.
He was initially examined in the emergency room at Memorial Hospital in Pasadena. X-rays to
his right wrist/hand and thumb were taken, consistent with a fracture in the right thumb. His right
hand and thumb were splinted and taped. Within a week, he was examined by a company
orthopedic surgeon. His right hand and thumb was set in a hard cast, which was removed in late
September 2012. At that time his right hand was set in a removable east. He had 12 sessions of
physical therapy to his right wrist/hand and thumb, providing him temporary pain relief. He was
last examined on February 8, 2013.

He remains off work since July 12, 2012, The patient reported for an Orthopedic evaluation with
Dr. Haronian on February 18, 2013, Radiographs were performed. Medication for pain was
preseribed and Physical therapy was recommended.

The patient has been certified today for a psychological consultation,

Current Work Status:
The patient is currently not working. He last worked on July 12, 2012,

Current Physical Complaints:

2 2941861 000000040 012 024 05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel 3

The patient complains of continuous aching in his right wrist, hand, and thumb, at times
becoming sharp, shooting, and throbbing pain,

Current Psychelogical Complaints:
The patient endorsed the following symptoms: Forgetting things, anxious, unable to concentrate,

agitated, lacking motivation, depressed, unable to enjoy activities, indecisive, feeling helpless,
hopeless, moody, nauseated, losing things, restless, feeling tired, losing appetite, sleep
disturbances, sexual problems and crying spells.

Background Information:
Mr. Doran was born in California in 1966. He was raised by his parents along with his 3

siblings. His father worked as atiorney and his mother was a housewife. The patient has
achieved a high school education. The patient denies behavioral, learning, or developmental
problems in his upbringing. His parents are deceased. The patient denies exposure to trauma
and abuse in his upbringing. The patient lived at home until the age of 18 at which point he
moved out to be on his own. The patient has not had any prior marriages. The patient’s first wife
died 12 years ago. He has been dating a woman now for 5 years. They reside in the same home.
The patient’s girlfriend is retired. The patient bas no children.

Occupational History:
The patient states that prior to working for Benedict & Benedict Plumbing, he was self-employed

as a plumber. He has worked as a plumber for close to 30 years.

Legal History:
The patient has never been arrested. The patient has never been imprisoned.

The patient has never filed for bankruptcy.
The patient has never been involved in an act of domestic violence.

Hlicit Drug/Tobacco/Alcohol Use History:
He does not drink and does not smoke. He denies a history of drug use.

Medical History:
The patient reports the following medical conditions: Diabetes.

Family Medical/Psychiatric History:
The patient denies a family history of psychiatric illness.

The patient is unaware of significant family medical conditions.

Prier Injuries:
The patient denies a history of prior injury.

Surgeries/Hospitalizations:
The patient denies a history of surgery/hospitalization.

2941861 000000040 013 024 05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel

Psychological History:
The patient denies a history of mental iliness or treatment.

The patient denies a history of suicidal ideation/attempt. The patient has never been hospitalized
for danger 1o self, or others or due to grave disability.

Mental Status:

The patient presented appearing the stated age. The patient presented

with appropriate grooming and hygiene. He ambulated without the use of physical aid.

The patient presents today appearing depressed. He has a pleasant way of relating to the
evaluator. He speaks in a low and quiet tone. He cradles his right hand and wrist in the palm of
his left hand. Tt appears to be pale in color, The patient’s mood is depressed.

The patient related to the evaluator as candid and cooperative . He approached the evaluation
process as open and responsive. He was alert.

Speech was a normal rate of responding and volume. Eye contact was normal. The patient
showed no problems expressing self. He spoke fluently in English and without the use of an
interpreter. He had no difficulty comprehending questions.

The patient demonstrated intact memory with no difficulty recalling personal events.

The patient was oriented to person, place, time, and situation.

The patient’s responses were coherent and easy to understand. The patient’s concentration and
attention was adequate. The patient showed normal thought content. There was

" no presence of hallucinations or delusions. Judgment and insight were good.

The patient’s intellectual ability was roughly average.

The expressed no suicidal or homicidal ideation. There is no apparent risk to self or others. The
patient did no appear impulsive. Rapport was easily established.

Psychological Testing:
The following tests were assessed for their use in this evaluation based on recommendations by

Medical Treatment Unilization Schedule (MTUS) of the American College of Occupational and
Environmental Medicine (ACOEM Practice Guidelines) as well as other considerations. Other
psychosocial instruments were selected based on their utility or relevance to a cognitive
therapeutic approach. Tests are also included that assess concepts utilized within a stress-
appraisal-coping model of pain based on the current psychosocial pain research literature and
adapted from Lazarus and Folkman’s (1984) transactional model of stress. These are tests that
assess individual’s beliefs, attitudes, cognitions and cognitive coping. An ideal test battery
provides a road map for intervention and provides a method of tracking progress. These tests
can be used as part of a pre-, ongoing, and post-treatment evaluation.

2241881 000000040 01¢ 024 05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel

Beck Anxiety Inventory (BAI)
The Beck Anxiety Inveniory is a 21-question self-report inventory, which asks the patient to
choose from a hierarchy of levels of anxiety-related symptomatology for each question,

Client Score: 29
Interpretation: Moderate evel of subjective anxiety.

Beck Depression Inventory (BDI)
The Beek Depression Inventory (BDI) has been widely used for the assessment of cognitions
associated with depression for both psychiatric patients as well as depression in normals.

Client Score: 37
Interpretation: Severe level of subjective depression.

Pain Appraisal Inventory (PAT)

Developed by Unruh and Ritchie (1998), the PAI is designed to assess the primary appraisal
process of people experiencing troubling pain. The scale is designed to assess if the person tends
to appraise pain as a threat or a challenge. The PAI has been found to have good internal
consistency (Chronbach’s alpha: Threat Subscale = .86; Challenge = .81). The 16-item measure
combines the primary appraisal categories of threat and harm/loss into one factor labeled the
Threat/Loss scale and a second factor labeled the Challenge scale.

Threat/Loss Score:  4.00
Challenge Score: 1.00

Interpretation:
The high score on Threat/Loss suggests the patient may view any pain stimulus as a signal of

danger and leading to avoidance. Exercise and other behavioral assignments may be viewed as
having a high potential for causing reinjury or triggering a pain episode. The patient may judge
that the pain has robbed him of all pleasurable aspects of life.

Survey of Pain Attitudes-Revised (SOPA-R)

The SOPA-R (Jenson, Turner, & Romano, 2000) is a well researched 35-item instrument that
assesses patient feelings about pain control, solicitude (solicitous responses from others in
response to one’s pain), medication (as appropriate treatment for pain), pain-related harm (pain
as an indicator of physical damage or harm). The instrument contains seven subscales
(Selicitude, Medication, Medical Cure, Control, Disability, Emotion, and Harm).

Control: 4

The patient perceives low personal control over the pain. This perception predicts poorer overall
adjustment to chronic pain. The score suggesis a low level of self-efficacy or a belief by the
patient that he cannot carry out certain coping options.

Emotion: 7

2 2941881 000000040 015 024 05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel 6

The patient does not understand that a relationship exists between emotions and pain. This
reflects a lack of awareness that emotions have an impact on physical well being. This is a
poorer prognostic sign.

Solicitude: 0
The patient does not believe that others should be solicitous in response to his pain. This is
predictive of better psychological adjustment.

Medication: 7

The patient does not endorse the belief that medications in general are appropriate for chronic
pain problems (e.g., “Medicine is one of the best treatments for chronic pain™). This is predictive
of a fewer number of pain-related emergency room visits.

Medical Cure: 9

The patient does not endorse the belief that a medical cure exists for his pain problems.

Scores on Solicitude, Medication or Medical Cure scales provide information about Iocus of
controf (LOC).

Low scores on these scales, as seen with this patient, suggest internal (low external} LOC and
typically accept control for pain rather than giving up control to a medical profession or
significant other. Patient’s with this patiern tend 1o report lower pain intensities, and less
frequent pain than pain sufferers endorsing low internal (high external) LOC. Successful
multidisciplinary treatment is associated with large decreases in patient’s attribution of pain
control 1o fuck, fate, or the actions of others.

Disability: 16

The patient’s responses suggest a belief that he is unable to function because of the pain. High
scores suggest a belief that activity should be avoided because pain signifies damage and is
associated with higher levels of physical disability. Such beliefs relates to passivity and

avoidance of therapeutic activities.

Harm: 11
Low scores suggest a belief that activity should not necessarily be avoided because of pain and is
associated with lower levels of physical disability. Such beliefs relates to greater adherence of

therapeutic activities.

Pain Catastrophizing Scale (PCS}

Developed by Sullivan (1995) to measure pain catastrophizing and better understand the
mechanism by which catastrophizing impacts the experience of pain. The PCS is reliable, valid,
and robust in its prediction of pain and adaption to chronic pain. Negatively distorted pain-
related cognitions involving magnification of the threat value of pain, rumination about pain, and
perceived inability to control pain. The scale has 13 items with three subscales (Magnification,
Rumination, Helplessness). A clinically relevant score is >38.

Client Total Score: 25

2941851 000000040 016 024 05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel

Interpretation:
The results are non-significant and suggests an adequate adjustment to chronic pain, decreased

perceived disability, decreased occupational impairment, less emotional distress, and decreased
medication use and use of healthcare services.

Coping Strategies Questionnaire-Revised (CSQ-R)

Revised CSQ 1997 (Riley and Robinson) of the original CSQ (Rosenstiel, 1983). The Coping
Strategies Questionnaire (CSQ) uses a 27-item, 7-point rating scale to measures the frequency of
use for common pain coping strategies. The CSQ is commonly used in pain studies and is
appropriate for use in non-clinical and clinical populations. The scale has two general factors
comprised of six scales. The Cognitive Coping Factor (Ignoring Pain, Praying, Distancing from
the Pain, and Coping Self-Statements) is related to higher activity levels in patients with chronic
pain. The Catastrophizing/Distraction Factor (Distraction and Catastrophizing) is related to poor
indicators of adjustment to chronie pain,

Interpretation;
Results place the patient in the Jow responder subgroup indicating the patient scored low on all

measures.

Pain Patient Profile (P-3)

The P-3 is a 44-item, self-report, multiple-choice instrument designed to identify patients who
are experiencing emotional distress associated with primary complaints of pain. The P-3 is
appropriate for patients suffering pain as a result of disease, illness, or physical trauma (e.g.,
motor vehicle accidents and work-related injuries). The P-3 has three clinical scales
(Depression, Anxiety, and Somatization) and a Validity Index that assesses the probability of
random responding, inadequate reading comprehension, and magnification of symptoms.
Printed below are the patient’s T scores.

Depression Anxiety Somatization
T Score: 58 44 46

Validity Index: 10

{Valid) The patient’s score on the Validity Index suggesis that he was able to read the items and
appropriately attended to item content. It appears that he approached the test in an open and
honest manner. His score suggests that his test results can be interpreted with confidence.

Interpretation:
The Depression Scale: The patient’s T score on the Depression scale

suggests the patient is more depressed than the typical pain patient.

Above-Average (55-71): Patients with scores above the average pain patient score on the
Depression scale usually experience chronic fatigue, sadness, listlessness, and appetite and sleep
disturbances associated with pain. The patient may have given up hope and may lack the
motivation required for participating in a treatment program. (A psychological evaluation is
strongly recommended for these patients.)
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Re: DORAN, Daniel g

The Anxiety Scale: The patient’s T score on the Anxiety scale is below average compared to the
fypical pain patient.

Below-Average (29-44): Scores below the average pain patient score on the Anxiety scale
suggest adaptability, relaxation, self-confidence, and security. The patient may be experiencing
an appropriate level of concern about the pain but remains generally optimistic and confident of
improvement. Coping skills are generally intact, and there is little suggestion of undue cognitive
distress or autonomie arousal.

The Somatization Scale: The patient’s T score on the Somatization scale

is in the average range compared to the typical pain patient.

Average (46-55): An average score on the Somatization scale suggests that the patient considers
the somatic problems serious and feel somewhat threatened and vulnerable. However, the
patient is usually not obsessed with the pain and physical problems. Somatic problems are of
significant concem, and the patient is cognitively and emotionally distressed about the physical
symptoms, but the patient is usually capable of participating fully in physical treatment for pain
relief. Individuals with a clearly defined organic basis for pain often respond in this manner.

Review of Medical Records:

Secondary Physician Pain Management Initial Report, April 11,2013, Dr. Kohan: A history of
the injury is provided. There are complaints of pain to the right hand and thumb with numbness
1o the forearm. The patient has ongoing episodes of anxiety, stress and depression due to chronic
pain and disability status. He has difficulty with sleep. He reports daytime fatigue and
decreased concentration and memory at times. He worries about his medical condition and
future. The review of system is provided. Impression: History of right hand contusion,
sympathetically mediated neuropathic pain, right upper extremity possible mild CRPS, there are
no definite signs of a diagnosis of CRPS. A triple phased bone scan will further elucidate the

diagnosis.

Follow-up Report and Request for Authorization of a Primary Treating Physician, April 1, 2013,
Dr. Haronian: Patient returns complaining of pain. The patient has been taking Neurontin which
makes him “spacey”. He will be weaned off Neurontin. He will begin Lexapro instead of Elavil
as the patient did not like Elavil. The patient has evidence of depression. Psychotherapy has
been authorized and he will be scheduled accordingly. There is increased suspicion of reflex
sympathy dystrophy. Authorization is requested for a triple phase bone scan.

Follow-up Report of a Primary Treating Physician, March 18, 2013, Dr. Haronian: Patient
returns complaining of chronic unremitting pain to the right hand and wrist. Authorization is
pending for an MRI, pain management consultation and 4 sessions of psychotherapy. He
tolerates the medication but is not receiving significant improvement. The patient will be started
on Neurontin for neuropathic pain. He will be started on a trial of Elavil to help address
insomnia, depression and pain. He will be tried on Vitamin C 500 mg.

There is a State Fund Utilization Review dated March 20, 2013: Several medical treatments
were reviewed. Pertinent to this evaluation 4 sessions of psychotherapy as well as a
psychological evaluation have been certified.

05814232
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Re: DORAN, Daniel 9

Conceptualization:
Mr. Doran presents today as a 46-year-old male who worked as a plumber for Benedict &

Benedict. The patient suffered a work related injury July 11, 2012, when performing his duties a
chunk of wood from above struck him on the right hand and wrist. He had immediate pain. He
suffered a reported fracture to the right thumb with an open wound. The patient was placed in a
hard cast. He has received physical therapy providing no benefit. He was noticing no
improvement in his condition and sought legal counsel. He is currently under the care of Dr.
Haronian. He is receiving medication. He was referred to Dr. Kohan, Pain Management, fo look
into the possible diagnosis of complex regional pain and dystrophy syndrome. He is pending a
triple phase bone scan to further diagnose this condition. He has been prescribed Elavil
providing no benefit. He was more recently started on Lexapro 10 mg. He appears to be taking
it as prescribed but has no response so far. He has been referred today for a psychological
consultation.

The patient presents with an unremarkable mental health history. He describes the onset of
mood changes beginning around October and November of 2012. It was around that time that
his orthopedic doctors at the time were advising him that his condition should have improved.
However, his pain was only continuing. The pain continues to date. He has almost no use of the
right band. He has lost the mobility and strength. He experiences shooting pains that travel up
the arm. He is right-hand dominant and his occupation requires the use of both hands to
complete work. The patient has not responded well to medications. He took opioids by way of
Norco for a short time. There was initial benefit but then that benefit waned so he stopped taking
them. He experiences no relief from his current medication regiment.

Prior to the work injury the patient enjoyed an active lifestyle with his girlfriend of 5 years. On
the day of the patient’s injury he had just closed escrow on a mobile home. Even though the
mobile home was in good condition he has been unable to do things to fix it up as he would
normally have enjoyed. He used to enjoy fishing and going on weekend trips with his girlfriend.
He has been unable to take part in these due to both the physical injury as well as the subsequent
financial hardships that have developed. His girlfriend is retired.

The patient’s mood on most days is described as depressed and with “low interest”. He becomes
restless and “fidgety” during the day thinking about his injury and his future. He indicates that
he has become “disgusted” with himself because he is not healed. He has low motivation to
engage in activities. Instead he “feels like a slug”. His girlfriend remains supportive throughout
the process. He tries to maintain some level of activity during the day but it is a struggle to get
himself going. He watches television and reads magazines. He walks his dog at the park 2-3
times a day with his girlfriend. He has declined social invitations. Recently he was invited to
attend the start of the trout season in Bishop. He normally would have enjoyed this but he tumned
his friends down indicating that he does not have the same interest in taking part in such
activities. For a while he had become short-tempered and irritable as a result of the injuries.
More recently he commented, “Now I just don’t give a damn about things. 1don’t have
concerns”. He denies feeling hopeless stating that he needs to have some hope but otherwise
feels that he is becoming increasing disinterested about things. He denies suicidal ideation.
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The patient is especially concerned about his outlook and his future. He is uncertain as to what
occupation he can be retrained into without the use of his dominant hand. The patient reports
that at times he becomes so worried that he experiences symptoms consistent with anxiety. Itis
unclear if these symptoms meet criteria for discrete episodes of panic. The patient indicates that
he will pay more close attention to the symptoms to further elucidate the diagnosis. At present
he reports that about 2 days out of the week he experiences rapid heart rate, nausea, and a feeling
that “everything around is moving very fast”. Even the sounds feel like they are faster than
normal. He is unable to characterize the symptoms well but states only that “it’s just an
upsetting feeling”. He responds by “just trying to relax”. He estimates that the symptoms last a
few minutes at a time. The patient is drinking 2 cups of coffee in the morning to revive himself.
This may be aggravating the anxiety symptoms.

Neurovegetative complaints are described by the patient. There are deficits of sleep onset and
maintenance due to the combination of pain and nervousness. If he rolls over on his right side
onto his hand there will be a shooting pain waking him. He has become better at positioning his
right hand so that will not happen. Now he believes that he awakes more just because he is
under so much stress. He never used to smoke at night but now finds himself getting out of bed
to smoke a cigarette. He goes to bed at midnight and awakes at 2 o’clock in the morning. Once
he falls back asleep he is up about every hour. He gets out of bed at 7:30 in the morning feeling
lethargic but is unable to take naps during the day. The patient reports that he is more “foggy”
and has difficulty focusing as a resuit. He has become forgetful especially of recent events. He
misplaces items around the home with greater frequency. The patient’s appetite has been low.
He eats mostly because he knows he has to for his diabetic condition. He has his meal at night
and a snack during the day that he takes with his medications. He estimates that he has lost
about 7 pounds over the past 6 weeks. The patient has a chief concem of change to his libidinal
drive. He is experiencing erectile dysfunction which began around December of Jast year.

Based on the available information the patient meets criteria for Depressive Disorder sccondary
to the workplace injury. I am concemed at this time that this could evolve into a major
depressive episode. The patient also appears to report symptoms consistent with panic attacks
though the patient will need to provide further information to the undersigned after he more
closely monitors these symptoms. Should the patient develop a full blow panic disorder this
would further aggravate the sympathetic nervous system creating greater pain and suffering. The
patient has been authorized for evidenced based care. Authorization has been provided for 4
sessions of psychotherapy and he will be scheduled accordingly. The primary treating physician
is also encouraged to consider making an adjustment to the dosage of his antidepressant
medications. He is currently on Lexapro 10 mg. The patient could also certainly benefit from a
psychiatric consultation to take over management of this medication.

DSM-IV-TR Diagnosis:
Axis I 311  Depressive Disorder NOS.

300 Anxiety Disorder NOS.
780.52 Sleep Disorder Due To Pain, Insomnia Type.
302.72 Male Erectile Disorder.

Axisih No Diagnosis
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AxisIIL: Deferred to appropriate medical specialist

AxisTV: Psychosocial and Environmental Problems: Chronic pain, disability status,
ongoing need for medical attention, financial strain.

Axis V: GAF: 56 (Time of evaluation) 2 % *”;? , e g

Causation:

Based on the available information, medical records, patient’s report of the onset of symptoms
and nature of the injury it is within reasonable probability that the psychological injury described
above is the result of the work injury. The persistent pain, physical limitations and disability
status are the predominate cause of the psychological injury described in today’s evaluation.
Any issues of apportionment will be discussed in detail once the patient has reached maximum
medical improvement.

Work Restrictions:
Deferred to primary treating physician.

Recommendation:
Authorization has been provided for 4 sessions of psychotherapy and he will be scheduled

accordingly. Patient will be administered intermittent diagnostic measures to assess change in
his condition. The patient is recommended for a psychiatric consultation.
ODGIS}‘&N'S'&; mTon_. - ii?'.s, dogs ‘ TRV LT B AL e f- i Vo f

ARSI LA : E.u. gl b ot K RN e A AR
nitiaLeripl o 6 visits over §wesks ) SN EIE RIS Y SO T A ALk A i o ko
With evidence of objective functional improvement, total of up to 13-20 visits over 13-20 weeks {individual
sessions)

s

Relevant Literature:
The following is based on Medical Treatment Utilization Schedule (MTUS) of the American
College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine (ACOEM Practice Guidelines)

Psychological evaluations:

Recommended. Psychological evaluations are generally accepted, well-established diagnostic
procedures not only with selected use in pain problems, but also with more widespread use in
sub acute and chronic pain populations. Diagnostic evaluations should distinguish between
conditions that are preexisting, aggravated by the current injury or work related. Psychosacial
evaluations should determine if further psychosocial interventions are indicated. The
interpretations of the evaluation should provide clinicians with a better understanding of the
patient in their social environment, thus allowing for more effective rehabilitation. (Main-BMJ,
2002) (Gatchel, 1995) (Gaichel, 1999) (Gatchel, 2004) (Gatchel, 2005) For the evaluation and
prediction of patients who have a high likelihood of developing chronic pain, a study of patients
who were administered a standard battery psychological assessment test found that there is a
psychosocial disability variable that is associated with those injured workers who are likely 1o
develop chronic disability problems. (Gatchel, 1999) Childhood abuse and other past traumatic
events were also found to be predictors of chronic pain patients. (Goldberg, 1999) Another trial
found that it appears to be feasible to identify patients with high levels of risk of chronic pain and
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to subsequently lower the risk for work disability by administering a cognitive-behavioral
intervention focusing on psychological aspects of the pain problem. (Linton, 2002) Other studies
and reviews support these theories. (Perez, 2001) (Pulliam, 2001) (Severeijns, 2001) (Sommer,
1998) In a large RCT the benefits of improved depression care (antidepressant medications
and/or psychotherapy) extended beyond reduced depressive symptoms and included decreased
pain as well as improved functional status. (Lin-JAMA, 2003)

Psychotherapy:

Recommended for appropriately identified patients during treatment for chronic pain.
Psychological intervention for chronic pain includes setting goals, determining appropriateness
of treatment, conceptualizing a patient’s pain beliefs and coping styles, assessing psychological
and cognitive function, and addressing co-morbid mood disorders (such as depression, anxiety,
panic disorder, and posttraumatic stress disorder). Cognitive behavioral therapy and self-
regulatory treatments have been found to be particularly effective. Psychological treatment
incorporated into pain treatment has been found to have a positive short-term effect on pain
interference and long-term effect on return to work.

T am aware of the following “stepped-care” approach to pain management that involves
psychological intervention:

Step 1: Identify and address specific concerns about pain and enhance interventions that
emphasize seif management. The role of the psychologist at this point includes education and
training of pain care providers in how to screen for patients that may need early psychological
intervention.

Step 2: Identify patients who continue to experience pain and disability afier the usual time of
recovery. At this point a consultation with a psychologist allows for screening, assessment of
goals, and further treaiment options, including brief individual or group therapy.

Step 3: Pain is sustained in spite of continued therapy (including the above psychological care).
[ntensive care may be required from mental health professions allowing for a multidisciplinary
treatment approach.

ODG -TWC ODG Treatment Integrated Treatment/Disability Duration Guidelines

Mental Iiness & Stress

Cognitive behavior therapy for depression is recommended based on melz-analyses that compare its use with
pharmaceuticals. Cognitive behavior therapy fared as well as antidepressant medication with severely depressed
outpatients in four major comparisons. Effects may be longer lasting (80% relapse rate with antidepressants versus
25% with psychotherapy). (Paykel, 2006) (Bockting, 2006) (DeRubeis, 1999) (Goldapple, 2004} 1t also fared well
in a meta-analysis comparing 78 clinical trials from 1977 -1996, (Gloaguen, 1998} In another study, it was found
that combined therapy (antidepressant plus psychotherapy) was found to be more effective than psychotherapy
alone. (Thase, 1997) A recent high quality study concluded that a substantial number of adequately treated patients
did not respond to antidepressant therapy. (Corey-Lisle, 2004) A recent meta-analysis concluded that psychological
treatment combined with antidepressant therapy is associated with a higher improvement rate than drug treatment
alone. In longer therapies, the addition of psychotherapy helps to keep paticnts in treatment. (Pampaliona, 2004)
For panic disorder, cognitive behavior therapy is more effective and more cosi-effective than medication. (Royal
Australian, 2003) The gold standard for the evidence-based reatment of MIXD is a combination of medication
(antidepressants) and psychetherapy. The primary forms of psychetherapy that have been most studied through
vesearch are: Cognitive Behavioral Therapy and Interpersonal Therapy. {Warrgn, 2005)
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A meta-analysis of the occupational stress-reducing interventions, including cognitive-behavioral
interventions, relaxation technigues, multimodal programs, and organization-focused
interventions, found that a small but significant overall effect was found. Cognitive-behavioral
interventions were found to be the most effective, followed by multimodal interventions. (¥an der
Klink, 2001)

A multidisciplinary approach is the optimum type of intervention for pain and is an integral part
of the work conditioning program and is consistent with the ACOEM Guldclmcs They include:
interdiction of chronicity, mterd;cnon of fear avoidance behavior (p 91, 113)", interdiction of
delayed recovery {p. 91, 362)", interdiction of somatization (p. 108)', decreased pain pcrcepuon
(p. 117)', decreasing depression and other maladaptive behaviors (pp. 108, 109, 114, 388, 400)".
The final goal is to build tolerance for intended activity, that is, the patient’s return to full work
duty (p. 315)". This treatment is considered reasonable and necessary to treat the sequelae of his
injury.

I All page number references are to: Occupational Medicine Practice Guidelines: Evaluation and Management of Common Health Problems and
Functional Recovery in Workers, Sceond Edition, edited by Lee S. Glass, M. Copyright © 2004 by The American College of Ocoupational and
Environmental Medicine.

Subjects with chronic pain {(defined as pain for most days for at Ieast a month) are 3 times as
likely to meet depressmn criteria as those without chronic pain.” The association between
depression and pain becomes stronger as the severity of either condition increases. For example,
asthe scventy of pain increases, depressive symptoms and depression diagnoses become more
prevalent 2.3 leevﬂse, as depression symptoms increase in severity, pain complaints are
reported more often.*

1. Carroll LI, Cassidy ID, Cote P, The Saskaichewan Health and Back Pain Survey: the prevalence and factors
associated with depressive symptomatology in Saskatchewan adults. Can J Public Health.2000,91:459-464.

2. Lamb SE, Guralnik JM, Buchner DM, et al. Factors that modify the association between knee pain and mobility
limitation in older women: the Women's Health and Aging Study. 4nn Rhewn Dis 2000,59:331-337.

3, Magni G, Marchetti M, Moreschi C, Merskey H, Luchini SR. Chronic musculoskeletal pain and depressive
symptoms in the National Health and Nutrition Examination, I: epidemiologic follow-up study, Pain 1993.53:163-

168.
4. Yon Korff M, Dworkin SF, Le Resche L, Kruger A. An epidemiologic comparison of pain complaints.

Pain. 1988;32:173-183,
5. Moldin SO, Schefiner WA, Rice JP, Nelson E, Kneserich MA, Akiskal H. Association between major depressive

disorder and physical illness. Psychol Med 1993,23:755-761,

Consistent with findings in primary care patients,” multiple pain complaints increase the
probability of depression® such that patients with 2 or more different pain complaints are 6 times
more likely to be deprcsscd and patients with 3 or more pam complamts are § times more likely
to meet depression criteria.® In addition, more frequent pain episodes’ and longer pain duration
are associated with depression. An international study showed that patients with pain lasting
lenger than 6 months were more than 4 times as likely to have a depressive disorder as those
without chronic pain.'®

6. Katon W, Sullivan MD, Depression and chronic medical iliness. J Clin Psychiatry. 1950;51(suppl 6):3-11.

7. Kroenke K, Spitzer RL, Williams JB, ¢t al. Physical symptoms in primary care: predictors of psychiatric disorders
and functional impairment. Arch Fam Med 1994;3:774-779.

8. Dworkin RH, Gitlin MJ. Clinical aspects of depression in chronic pain patients. Clin J Pain. 1991,7:79-94.
9. Wang SJ, Lin HC, Fuh JL, Liu CY, Wang PN, Lu SR. Comarbidity of headaches and depressien in the eldery.

Pairn 1999,82:239-243, o
10. Gureje O, Von Korff M, Simon GE, Gater R. Persistent pain and weli-being: a World Health Organization Study

in Primary Care. JAMA.1998;280:147-151. [erramm appears in JAMA. 1998;280:1142].
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Disclosure:
The psychological tests are administered at this clinic. Instructions are included on the tests

themselves and reviewed with the patient by the undersigned. All of the tests were interpreted
by me. I reviewed any medical records set forth in the report. In addition to conducting the
evaluation, I personally composed, drafied and edited the conclusions of this report.

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the information contained in this report and its
attachments, if any, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, as to information
that I have indicated I received from others. As to that information, I declare under the penalty
of perjury that the information accurately describes the information provided to me and, except
as noted herein, that [ believe {o be true.

A medical historian assisted with taking the history of the injury. I reviewed the history with the
patient. I personally performed the clinical evaluation of the patient at
724 Corporate Center Dr, Pomona, CA 91768,

Except as otherwise stated herein, the evaluation was performed and the time spent performing
the evaluation was in compliance with the guidelines, if any, established by the WC Medical
Unit or the administrative director pursnant to paragraph {5) of subdivision (j) of Section 139.2
or Section 5370.6 of the California Labor Code. Pleased be advised that the itemization of the
fees for this report is attached in a separate statement. Additional fees may be required for more
extensive reports or more complex situations,

I further declare under the penalty of perjury that 1 have not violated the provisions of Califomia
Labor Code Section 139.3 with regard 1o the evaluation of this patient or preparation of this
report.

Signed this 19® day of May of 2013, at Los Angeles County. Should any questions
arise regarding this case, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

-

Heath Hinze, Psy.D.
Clinical Psychologist
C4 Lic #PSY23840

CC:  SCIF - LA (CLM# ENDING IN 0049
PO BOX 65005
Fresno, CA 93650

William Green Esq.
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